

No. 15-5238

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LESTER RAY NICHOLS,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MELODY BRANNON  
Federal Public Defender  
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER  
Appellate Chief  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY J. HENRY  
PAIGE A. NICHOLS  
Attorneys  
KANSAS FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
500 State Avenue, Suite 201  
Kansas City, Kansas 66101  
Phone: (913) 551-6712  
Email: daniel\_hansmeier@fd.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The government’s underlying premise is incorrect: a plain-text reading of SORNA does not risk the accuracy of sex offender registries.....	3
II. The recent amendment to SORNA undermines the government’s position .....	8
III. The government’s definition of an “involved” jurisdiction is not supported by the text.....	11
IV. SORNA does not require a sex offender to unregister in the departure jurisdiction before the offender changes his residence .....	15
A. Current information is not the same as future information .....	16
B. A change, not an anticipated change, triggers a registration obligation under SORNA.....	16
C. Section 16914(a)(3) is not a departure notification provision.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. The government misreads SORNA's statutory history, misconstrues the guidelines, and confuses the question presented with its discussion of transient sex offenders .....	23
VI. If nothing else, the rule of lenity controls ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. BOP</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	10
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>Credit Suisse Securities v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1414 (2012).....	19
<i>Kebodeaux v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2496 (2013).....	18
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institution- al Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Lunsford</i> , 725 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 664 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	22
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2250 .....	10, 11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2)(B).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(3).....	15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2250(b).....	18, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2250(c).....	18, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 4042(c).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(5) (1997).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 14072(g) (2000).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 14072(g)(4) (2000).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 14072(g)(5) (2000).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 16901.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 16911(10).....	1, 7, 14
42 U.S.C. § 16911(13).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 16912(b).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 16913.....	5, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a).....	11, 12, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 16913(b).....	2, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 16913(b)(1).....	19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 16913(b)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 16913(c).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16914.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16914(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 16914(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 16914(c) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 16915 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 16916 .....	16, 19
42 U.S.C. § 16917(a)(3).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 16921(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16925 .....	6
Ala. Code § 15-20A-10(c)(1) .....	4
Ala. Code § 15-20A-12 .....	25
Am. Samoa Code § 46.2801(b).....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 290.011 .....	4
D.C. Code § 22-4014 .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 943.0435(4)(b)(2).....	25
9 Guam Code § 89.03(f)(1) .....	4
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/6.....	4
Ind. Code § 11-8-11-12 .....	4
Iowa Code § 692A.104(2).....	4
Kan. Stat. § 22-4903 .....	5
Kan. Stat. § 22-4905(e).....	25
Kan. Stat. § 22-4905(g).....	4
Kan. Stat. § 22-4905(o).....	4, 5
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 34-A § 11222(5) .....	4
Miss. Code § 45-33-29(1) .....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4004(4).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 179D.470(1).....	4
6 N. Mar. I. Code § 1369(a).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 181.806(3)(a)(B) .....	4
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9799.15(g)(2).....	4
4 P.R. Laws § 536c .....	4
Utah Code § 77-41-105(3).....	4
14 V.I. Code § 1724(c) .....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5407(h).....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-218 (2005).....	5, 6, 22
<a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/supreme_court_preview/briefs-v2/12-418_pet.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/supreme_court_preview/briefs-v2/12-418_pet.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	18
<a href="http://www.kbi.ks.gov/registeredoffender/FAQ.aspx#offenderMoves">http://www.kbi.ks.gov/registeredoffender/FAQ.aspx#offenderMoves</a> .....	7
Int'l Megan's Law to Prevent Demand for Child Sex Trafficking, H.R. 515, 114th Cong. (2015).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 26
National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 73 Fed. Reg. 38030-01 (July 2, 2008).....	20, 21, 23, 24
